BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH

RESOLUTION 2023-241

ESTABLISHING MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION ON BOROUGH RECOGNIZED HOLIDAYS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bradley Beach currently collects Municipal solid waste on all nine (9) Borough Holidays including: Martin Luther King Day, Presidents' Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, the Day after Thanksgiving, and;

WHEREAS, the Collective Negotiations Agreement requires the Borough to pay employees overtime at a double time rate of pay on those days; and

WHEREAS, the Borough finds it necessary to continue to provide Municipal Solid Waste Collection on Memorial Day, Independence Day, and Labor Day; and

WHEREAS, sixthe Governing Body's objective of containing costs can be pursued with little impact on the quality of life for residents of the Borough by eliminating Municipal Solid Waste Collection on the remaining six (6) holidays and save an estimated \$6,000.00 in overtime costs as estimated by the Department of Public Works.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bradley Beach, in the County of Monmouth that it does hereby direct the Department of Public Works to cease the collection of Municipal Solid Waste on all holidays except Memorial Day, Independence Day and Labor Day.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all communications, including the Borough Website, Newsletters, Social Media postings, calendars, etc. to the residents and taxpayers of the Borough of Bradley Beach contain notification of this change in collections so as many residents are informed of this change as is possible.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be sent to: Michele Whille, Courtney Pappas, Todd Gardiner, Biagio Cofone, and Dana Mikaitis.

Seconded by Councilperson		and adopted upon the following vote		
	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Ms. DeMarco				
Ms. DeNoble				
Mr. Gubitosi				
Mr. Weber				
Mayor Fox				

CERTIFICATION

	of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify ed by the Governing Body at the September 27, 2023
Council Business Meeting.	
	Erica Vaster DMC CMD
	Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk
	1